## OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

### JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

NAVE: WRAO Tasukichi	285 - 7
HOME ADDRESS: Steveston, B. C.	
REGISTRATION NUMBER 03870 SEX: N AGE: 37  OCCUPATION: Fasherman	
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by y partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)	ourself or in
EMPLOYER: None	
MARRIED?	
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Hatsue	
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Steveston, B.C.	
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: Shoko (F) Nobuko (F) Mitsuyo (F) Akt	hiro(N)
	*******
	- Harristen Berger
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: Steveston, B. C.	
AGE OF CHILDREN: 7,6,4,2 yrs	distre.
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particular	ara given)
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:	
2 BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS:	
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are)	
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable)	
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)	
#4-747 Commence / Activities /	
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state)	
	******

7. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS: None
8. STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST: None
9. IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN None
STATEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Steveston, B. C. 4 rooms in Cannery House
2. LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Imperial Cannery, Steveston, B. C.
3. PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID: 54 per fish deliver
4. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE: None
5. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)
6. IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
TATEMENT OF DEPOSON A DECORATION OF THE STATEMENT OF THE
L GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS:
In custody At New Westminster B.C., 1 Gas Boat 6 E.P., "Ben State" 31 x 7*  Approx. \$600.00. At Imperial Cannery Steveston, B. C: 5 Nets including lines  Approx. \$750.00. 1 Row Boat 12' Approx \$10.00.
At Importal Cannery House: - Purniture, household effects and kitches utensile Approx. \$200.00.
2. HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS None
8. GIVE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST IN, OR CLAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY

OTHERS:	AIMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OF
	hese debts assigned and if so, to whom)
	S OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabouts)
BANK ACCOUNTS:	
LIFE INSURANCE:	
INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUST	8
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn tected area as set out above, excepting fishing tures, bonds or other securities, if any.	over to the Custodian all my property in the property consists of money, shares of stock, debet
I certify that the above information is treevery description in any protected area in Briand indirect.	ue and complete and fully discloses all my property of itish Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities dire
Dated this 3rd day of	
Witness I	hereby certify that the foregoing words at that whereof they purport to be a copy.
	8 9n.5c.r.e

# INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

1	DATE_Nov_14_1943
Our File No. 1433	
Full Name MURAO, Yasukic	
	(Surname in Block Letters)
Registration No. 03870	Molo - Pemale Age January 3, 1905 (Check)
Former Address Steveston, B.	G
Cata Evacuated Cpril 29, 1942	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - Mational (Check)
Present Address GREENWOOD,	B.G. (Dec. 9/46)
acried - Single (Check)	Name of Wife (nee NARIIWA) Hatsuye #04501
	Name of Husband
ame of Mother NARIIWA, Yone	Name of Father Fukumatsu
ames of Children under 16	Shoko (F) Feb. 24, 1936. Nobuko (F) July 4, 1937.
Mitsuyo (F) Jan. 8, 1939.,	Akihiro (M) April 16, 1940. Toyoji (M) Oct. 3, 1942.
equested by E.C.T.	Registered with Custodian YES (Yes or No)
dditional Information FIS	SEERMAN

### SUMMARY TAKEN FROM VESSELS RECORDS

Date: June 8, 1944

Mame: MURAO, Yasukichi

Reg. No. 03870

File: 1433

Boat File No.:

JFVDC 642

Name of Vessel:

"Y.M." 1182 30'x7'x3'(1931) Bensid 8 HP

Lie. or Reg. No.:

(New Westminster 1182) Probably incorrect

Naval No.:

WW.079-D (MASUKINA, MURAC)

Owner's Valuation:

\$900.00

JFVDC Valuation:

\$489.00 Survey #158 NW

Custodian Valuation:

None

Date of Sale:

May 27, 1942

Purchaser:

Canadian Fishing Company Ltd.

Signature on Sales Papers:

Copy unsigned - vendor: Y. Murao

Selling Price:

\$600.00

Paid to JPVDC orrespondent

600.00

Supervision Costs:

8.50

Balance due Owner:

591.50

Paid to:

Y. Murao, June 1, 1942, per U. Sakamoto

Location of Boat at Sale:

New Westminster

. .

Claims Against Canadian Govt.: None- Missing equipment apparently supplied from naval store

Additional Information:

The vessel licence NW.1182 was in the name of Rikizo HARADA. No licence number is shown on the sales papers. It is possible that the number 1182 is the fishing licence number not the gasboat licence number.

Dec. 7, 1916

### PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

Re: Yasukichi MURAO Registration No. 03870

CHATTELS:

See Chattel Summary.

SPECIFIED ARTICLES:

There are no cameras, radios, motor vehicles or fire arms revealed in the registration or the file.

VESSELS:

The file reveals the fishing vessel "Y.M." Bensid 8 HP was sold through the Japanese Fishing Vessel Disposal Committee and the proceeds paid direct to Y. MURAO on June 1, 1942, per U. Sakamoto.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

No personal property interests other than mentioned are revealed on the file.

The above Summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

George Peters,

Office of the Custodian.

GP/1c

### NET STATEMENT

# By Imperial Campery Cold Storage Bldg.

Custodian I	0. 1	escription	Purchase Price
/ 1413	250 fe	. cork line	\$10.00
/ un	150 fe	. cork line	2.50
	TOTAL	SALES	\$12.50

Transferre a:

Harris as y deserted.

Harris as a second of the second o

Note: The above sales may also belong to Yoichi MURAO, File No. 4693, who stored nets with the Imperial Cannery. Holding funds.

aur f. Miss. But Tanadata HARTHA worden des e In oil decouvering of April 22, 1972, I put of all office The file screets that on the Constitute and the Same of the Constitute and the Same of the Constitute and th The feather modifies the constituted by the Consention of Consenting Consents of Consents STEEL STATE STATE OF THE STATE Comp on Contours 29, 1962, substitute a line of the out to the out the internation of Late to but of the out to the out t 

### 网络南西西岛南部河南部西部

Re: Yasukichi MURAO eleptosistato en los estevie

### TARANDSE DECLARATION - APRIL 3, 19/2.

gurniture. Approximate Household Effects value Kitchen Utensils \$200.00

Above Left at Imperial Cannery, Steveston, B.C. (Inle 1s incorrect, see his letter of November 30, 1944, in which he states Phoenix Cannery, Steveston.)

GOODS REMOVED FROM PHOENIX CANNERS # 5 TO CUSTODIAN WAREHOUSE NO. 3 BASEMENT AISLE 4 - JUNE 26, 1942 - UNDER MANE OF Y. NARIWA (See Copy of Chattel Summary for file Int 1031 for explanation).

2 cartons sundries 2 boxes net twine box dishes carton dishes small case books carton clothing pair rubber boots l pair pants Japanese tubs Lantern bowl canvas bag carton hats lantern and globes lroning board mattress garton kiltchen ware parton C.O. lamps l can fight.

Missing, see chattel summary, Missing, see chattel summary, Transferred to file #5246. Missing, see chattel summary. ELSSIES. ed itsele-1 dissing, see chattel summary Missing, Missing. Missing, Masins, Missing, Missing, Missing, Missing, Hissing, ill ssing, Mesine, Missing, Missing, see chattel summary.

### Left in this House:

l bed complete 2 beds 2 springs 4 chairs

Le For

Home-made tables

The above Schedule is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

George Peters, Office of the Custodien.

CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P emine – Mar C. Cleard Charle Grand we from Received Berry Rose (1997), License Charles (1997), Sub-time 1992.

The Tarabit of the Rose (1997), Respective Charles (1997), 2005, 2005, 1997, 2005, 20 bos Deposits . . . . . . . . use processes Those have been identified as belonging to Yamkichi MUVAO, file 1433. leaders to the secretary of Charge to Pile Int. 1031 and credit to Pile 1431 Biographic St. Bealthands \$3.50 - Leas Expenses: \$0.86 - Gradford; \$2.64.

MUNICRANDUM - Nise C. Girard

### Ref Tasukiehi MURAO Registration No. 03870

Kindly transfer to Met Suspense the following:

Custodian No. 1413 - 250 fa. cork line - \$10.00 - '9 / '4 3 Gustodian No. 1414 - 150 fa. cork line - 2.50 // 2 / 4 3 (Ex Imperial Cannery Cold Storage Bldg.)

TOTAL SALES...... \$12.50

These cannot be identified as belonging to Yasukichi MURAO as Tolchi MURAO (file \$4693) also declared nets at the Imperial Cannery.

GB/10

Additional Services (c)

Charge to File LLSS, Taunkiels MURIO and credit to Not Suspence Account / I. Muraos

No. 1413 - Sold to H. Morum through Belson Bros. on 3/12/42 - \$10.00

No. 1414 \* \* Alone Shults \* 9/1/43 - 32.50

\$12.50

Transferred, December 9, 1946.

C. Girand

December 12th, 1944 r. & Bro. Zapukichi (Sika). g. Nos. 03870 & 04501, Dour Sir & Hadens We admortedge receipt of your latters of November 30th in saids you both decisre having given the arong address of your dantale soon filling out your "Jr" hegistration Forms - and now state they sere left at house \$2, Procents Connery. your goods as so reserved not ing from house \$2, is your name. All the goods from this house were taken to our storage warehouse in the name of Mrs. Karno BASARO. We shakese a list of these effects and if you can positively identify any of the items so being yours, kindly let us know as until we hear from you all the proceeds from the sale of those goods at our auctions will be fromen, until the rightful enters out be determined. Tructing to host from you promptly, hat with he No Koweheed # & pharming Yours truly, an Style any grade hours and the style the sty

Pile Ro. 1433 Res Tamblehi impac Ben. 6 OLTO The Collecting table is seterated from record books recorded to be builded to be been supposed to be builded to record the best supposed that supposed the best supposed to be been the Japanese Sisteman outer in these record books the note which core left by them in the company not become. the original record books are in the broas of dr. F.G. Shows, Director, heres lettion Corte 14tes - 160 (26th 25.00 1000 oling - 9 x 150 father 40 m olioye- 5/2 75 \* 50 6/2 150 \* 40 Reported on March 28th, 1942 that day district a 20 to 100 an placing oppion the second to the first of the second to the second to

Mr. 16 B. Market J. J. Kanana B.C. the start of the factor of the start of the - april sul 1942 April Linguist Comment Com at the start of the same in the same and Mitally, the Administration decreases the March Marin General (A. B. C. M. L. y. C.) - at Mountain do Married and war there was a the forest tracked the district of the chief was the many the congression menter has did to 5 Come touch By. No. 03170

Granwood. B.C. Jan. 11th, 1947. Mr. G. Peters The Gudadian's Office 285-6 THE UNTION OF THE JAN 1 4 1947 Vancouver, B.G. FILLED BY LEAVEN File ite. 1533 Ans. Ans. Referred Televis Dear sire: Re: File No. 1433 In recordance with your kind adviced dated December 12th, 1946. I am enclosing herewith and itemised list of the goods which it returnly left in the houses at Steveston, when I evacuated the at any also enclosing a list of fishing gears which I left in one of houses belonging to the Imperial barmery of Steveston, for which I shall be much obliged if would kindly take proper steps for protections of my interests yours truly, 4 Duran so

Household & ffects, Kidelen Mansils, & Other Goods, left -at No. 5 house Phrenix Carmery at Steveston 3 Bed (Sted Frame, Sige South) 6. Char 4 5
3 Bed Spring (for above ) 5 5 5 H Blind I Control Japanese Joy (in paper box) . 3 Jable V 1 Box type Kesters I small by Book 2 Cartons Kitchen Utensils (in worden fox) 1 Gasoline Stove, (Round Lype) Camp book Gasoline Stove, I Carton Carpenter Tools Salmon Net Iwine Y . Wooden Bath Lank 8 bords Fire Wood Row Boat " Elichic Drop Gord /2 W 2 Clock 1/2 Rubber Hosel 20 ft.

· · · · / /		
Ast.	and Gill Nets and Gears le ned by The Superial Came	Mat moral
1	11 19 6	
Noutres -ow	nea of she superial banne	ey at Steveston.
QUANTITIES	ARTICLES .	ESTIMATED VALUE
160 Fathoms	Cotton Roper (book line)	* 30.00:
160 "		30.00
150 "	Ditto,	20.00
150 "	Ditto.	25.00
120 "	Ditto	15.00
200 "	Cotton Rope (Lead Line)	35,00
170 "	sitte,	30,00
170 "	Sitte	30,00
170 "	sitté	30.00
150 "		
100 "	Sitté Sitté	25.00
		-15.00
T spring Net	150 Fathons X 40 mesh by 9 in Mesh	(sign) 9 Ply \$ 100.00
1 Sockye "	75 " x 50 " "57/8" (mis	( dyd) 5 " 30.00
1. 4 .	150 " × 40 " " 6 = ( "	
1800年度1800年中的1900年的1900年,并且1900年的1900年,1900年的1900年的1900年,1900年的1900年,1900年,1900年	200 " × 40 " " 7" ( "	
	250 " x 50 " "54" ("	
	150 . x50 57 (.	5.
Reported to the	Inperial Connery Office .	w marel 2018 1942
for about		
Rocation of ho	use in which the & above Nets te	It and stored
One of all le	use in which the Kabore Nets "le used located right appoint se	de of old facilty
Plant		1
		833.

Mercand, Es WANTED TO THE SECOND and the form Office Of the Contraction 1433 The Low Bit. Charles and the second 20 and million of the second of the Called and of filling line is nelled to the form require a total the well and with made and 

		Alexander	You want to
		70 MM	
	7 - 0 5 - 0 8 - 0		

hold goods of any value were found in your name by the Custodian's agents. The same situation prevails as far as the nets are con corned

When the Custodian's agent entered the old Br. Imperial Cannery Cold Storage building, only 400 fathoms of sork line were found, tagged with the name "T. MURAO", and as . Youchi Murao also declared fishing equipment at the Imperial Cannery, it is impossible for us to identify to whom these belong.

For your information the Imperial Cannery states that the old storage building was badly pilferred during the months of May and June, 1942, before our agents could take over, and we are of the opinion that the nets which you left there were stolen. A record is being placed on our files of the goods you claim to have left in the Protected Area.

In the meantime, we are englossing herewith our cheque in the amount of 744, being your entire balance with the Cuntodian, derived from a refund of B. C. Electric Railway Co. Ltd., security Deposit for light. Kindly acknowledge receipt of this cheg

Yours truly.

George Peters. Office of the Custodian.

GP/EL - Cheque for 744 Res Tabuktohi MURAO Meg. Re. 03870 Byscusted April 29/42.

in his declaration of April 3,1942, lasuktchi durao declared 5 fidulag nets, including lines, approximate value \$750.00, and one 12 revelont, approximate value \$12.00, at the importal Connery, Steveston, B. G. He also declared furniture, household effects and kitchen utensile, approximate value \$200.00, St. the apportal Connery House, Steveston, B. G.

The only fishing equipment inventoried by the Gustadian's agent in the Imperial Camery was removed under the name of 1. Murao, under Gustadian's Nov. 1413, 1414 and 1415. There were two 1. Muraos two declared fishing equipment left at the Imperial Camery so these items were placed in Custodian's Net Suspense Account as they could not be identified.

We might point out, at this time, that before evacuation, a f. Murso sold fishing twines and a net to the B. C. Packere, Ltd., for a total amount of \$199.40.

As the Custodian could not find any furniture in the Imperial Cannery under the name of rasukichi Mureo, he was notified, and on November 30, 1944, Mr. Murao stated he had made a mistake in his declaration, that he actually left his furniture and household effects at the Phoenix Cannery, Steveston, B. G., Cannery House No. 5.

On June 26, 1942, the Chatchian's igent removed chattels from House No. 5, Phoenix Carnery, under the name of Y. Nariiwa. The Custodian wrote to Mr. Nariiwa and in reply he stated that the sewing machine which was removed under his name belonged to his stater, Mrs. Hatsu (Yasukichi) Murao. The proceeds from the sale of this item were transferred to her account.

No detailed list of the chattels was received by the Custodian from Insukoki Murao until January 11, 1927. As the list supplied fits in very well with what was removed under the mass of t. Mariiva, we are of the Opinion that the goods removed actually belonged to Vasukichi Murao. Unfortunately the goods that were removed by the Custodian are missing; the only explanation that can be made in that the goods removed were in such condition that they were discarded by the Custodian's agent and no record kept.

Chattal Evenery February 7, 1947. - Fue 2 -Nith reference to the goods left in the bannery House, these items would also be discarded as of no saleable value, as we have found, on investigation, that any goods left by the Dustodian in the Country Houses were of no value, P. 7. The above Summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file: George Peters, Office of the Custoflan. GP/EL

April 12, 1948.

Mr. Yasukichi MURAO, Reg. No. 03870 Greenwood, B. C.

Deer Sir:

The instructions for filing property claims which appeared in various newspapers required claimants to present their personal property claims in an itemized form.

The claim sent by you to the Commissioner has been received, but you did not supply the required information. Before the Custodian can correctly analyse your claim, it will be necessary for you to forward an itemized and detailed description of the personal property for which you are claiming, showing the amount claimed for each separate item. This itemized list, quoting the above file number, must be sent to this office immediately upon receipt of this letter.

Yours truly,

Office of the Custodian.

IN THE MATTER OF a Commission to Investigate Claims of Japanese Canadians for Property Logses

TO: The Commissioner, Office of the Custodian, Royal Bank Bidg., Vancouver, B.C. 57433

Pursuant to the notice issued on the 26th day of September, 1947, I submit the following claim: por Murao Hatsu(Mrs.) 04601 (RCMP) Reg. No.93870 SETESTES. (2) Pre-Evacuation Address (3) Present Addre (4) REAL ESTATE (a) Street Address (if any) City or Municipality. (b) Legal description (lot number, block number, section number, etc.) (c) Type of Real Property (cross out words which do not apply): Type of business.... (iv) Any other type of property (describe)\_\_\_\_\_ (d) What was your interest in the property (e.g., sole owner, life tenant, joint tenant, owner of one half or one third interest, leasehold, etc.).... (e) Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability): (ii) Buildings - -(iii) If business, put value on business as going concern (including land and buildings, tenancies, chattels, fixtures, stock-in-trade, goodwill and accounts re-(iv) Total value (if you cannot give separate values for lands and buildings just (v) Amount at which Custodian sold property and credited your account - -(f) Loss (This figure is arrived at by deducting item (v) from item (iv) - - - \$\_\_\_\_ (5) PERSONAL PROPERTY (a) Place or places at which property was left by the claimant at date of evacuation LINE VAN CARREST S (2.3. PARTIES LED.) SERVESTURE, S.C.

(b) Type of premises in which property left (e.g., house, warehouse, garage, shed, church basement, etc.)

(c) How stored or packed at time of evacuation (24 Phoenix January, steventon, 3.0.

. . . . (d) In whose care was property left at date of evacuation by the claimant. (This question refers to the terms of reference which exclude claims where the property was lost, destroyed or stolen while under the custody, control or management of any person other than the Custodian appointed by the owner of the property. It involves some definite arrangement whereby you appointed someone to take care of the property and such person accepted the responsibility of so doing. Unless such an arrangement was made the question should be answered "in no one's care") ..... IN CUSTODIAN'S CARE (e) Itemized description of personal property which is the subject of the claim: 120,00 Estimated Value \$ Cork Line 165.00 Load Line Estimated Value \$ 570.00 Nets Estimated Value \$ Patimated Value S. Acro Do Household Goods Estimated Value \$ Estimated Value 3 estimated Value S Estimated Value \$ Estimated Value \$ Estimated Value \$ TOTAL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$1255.00 N.B.—If you cannot list all the items here prepare a separate list with values set out opposite each item and attach it to the form. The item "personal property" includes shares, bonds, mortgages, loans, notes and all other forms of property not included in real estate. (b) Do you require the services of an interpreter at the hearing? Yes or no Yes (6) (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be heard. (Vancouver, Kamloops, Nelson, Lethbridge, Moose Jaw, Winnipeg, Toronto or Montreal.) Greenwood, preferred: Nelson, if necessary N.B.—This Declaration must be sworn before a Commissioner, Notary Public or other person entitled to take declarations. All lawyers are qualified to do so. DOMINION OF CANADA Province of B. C. TO WIT: I, Hatsu Murao, wife of Yasukichi Murao of the City in the Province of British Columbia of Greenwood DO SOLEMNLY DECLARS THAT: The information set out in the form above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of "The Canada Evidence Act". DECLARED before me at the Greenwood Haten Murao of B. C. in the Province day of November this 24th A.D. 1947. N.B. — THIS FORM FULLY COMPLETED AND SWORN BEFORE A COMMISSIONER SHOULD BE MAILED BY REGISTERED MAIL TO THE COMMISSIONER, c/o THE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN, ROYAL BANK BLDG., VANCOUVER, B.C., BEFORE NOVEMBER 30th, 1947, IF YOU CANNOT MAIL IT BEFORE THIS DATE SET OUT BELOW REASONS FOR THE DELAY. Notary Public in & for the Province of

British Columbia, Canada

# EART AL REVISED STATUTES OF CAMADA 1927, CHIPTER 99

# LAPANESE PROPERTY STATUS CONTESTON

### BEFORE

(HIS HONOUR, JUDGE ERIC P. DAWSON, SUB-COMMISSIONER)

10

Grand Porks, B.C. May 28, 1948

# THE MATTER OF THE STATE OF YASUKICHI MURAO

# PROCESDINGS AT HEARING

20 APPRARAUCES:

HAROLD W. McINNES, Baq.,

appearing for the Dominion Government.

A.E. COBUS, Esq.,

appearing for the Claimant.

L.A. DODD, Roq.,

G.H.R. UPTON, Esq.,

G. HAMBLESON, Esq.,

Secretary to Grand Forks Sub-Commission

Official Interpreter

Official Reporter.

M. CORUSt The claim, your honour, of Murao, Yasuhichi, which is No. 48 on the Secretary's list; Game No. 285.

CASHETCHI MURAD, the Claimant herein, being that duly suom, testified through the official inter-

DERECT EXAMINATION BY MR. COBUS.

- 10 Of Mitmoss, the claim that was submitted for personal property horein was submitted by Betsu Murao. Is Batsu Murao your wife?
  - At Yes.
  - Of And did you authorize her to submit the claim
    on your behalf?
    At Yes.
  - In. CORDS: I would ask leave, your honour, to assend
    the claim for personal property which is the
    subject of this claim.
  - THE CORRESIONERS Are you filling an authority in this case? Is this man acting on behalf of his wifer
  - the witness present, but the claim form is shown
    as being that of Mr. Yasukichi Murao per Mrs.
    Batsu Murao, who is his wire.

THE COMMISSIONERS Yes.

MR. COBUS: It was signed by his wife.

THE COUNTSSICURED I See.

bonour, would be to combine under one head, cork
line, lead line, and nets, and show a value for

those articles of \$750.00 in place of the three amounts typed in on the original claim forms with respect to the household goods, the amount now claimed is \$198.00. The total chain becomes 1946, and we show no credit to the Gue tedian stall, leaving the total claim (940,00)

- Witness, I produce to you a statement concerning personal property of flaning goar mature. Did you instruct Mr. Leckie to prepare this statement for you and is that your signature?
- As Yes

- Are the statements contained therein true to the best of your knowledge and recollection?
- 41 Yes
- In your statement, witness, you refer to a list 68 attached to the statement. I produce to you a list of cork lines, lead lines and nets, Is this the list to which your statement refers?
- Yes.
- In this list, in the final column, you show cor-Qe tain agounts under the heading "Estimated Value." Are those amounts your opinion of a fair marks t value for the items so valued?
  - And the remainder of the information contained in the list, is that information correct to the best of your memory? At Tes.
  - MR. COBUS: I would ask to file the personal property statement and list, your honour, as one exhibit, THE COMMISSIONERS EXHIBIT L.
- (STATEMENT AND LIST MARKED EXHIBIT NO. 1)

ER. COPUSE Referring to the statement and liet, your honour, exhibit No. 1, the list has itemized each and every cork line and lead line and not for which claim to boing made. It gives details as to the age of the note and the original value as well and at the bottom he has a receptibulation showing the cotton cork lines to be \$230.00, and I think in orror has shown the lead line to be worth (380,00).

THE COMMERCE TOWNS That is probably the total of both, imit it?

MR. COMUS: No, your honour.

This \$520,00 item, vitness, would appear to be the total estimated value of note, who rees in your seculibration you show stoned lines, \$520.00.

Mil Mclawiss; I am agreeable to you amonaing it your-

ER, CORUES May I do that without any objection? ER. REINES: Yes.

in. Conus: Your honour, I would ask that that repopts. ulation on the list be amended to read Total cork lines and lead lines (eso, co, rotal nets, \$520,00,0

THE COURTS TO Total court and Loud lines \$250,000 and theme are the nets, the second lote MRS COBUS: Yes in place of lead lines,

THE COUNTESTONER YES.

un. comus; Referring now to the statement, your honour, the witness says that all nots and lines

claimed were left in the net home at Imperial Carmery, B.G. Packers, Steventon, B.C. identified with name tags. "On the cannery list my name, T. Murao, was given No. 2." He comments that he has never received any money from the Custodian in respect of his nets and lines and that he has allowed for depreciation on the nets and lines elsimed.

- Qt Witness, I produce to you a statement concerning
  the paraonal chattels for which you are making
  claim. Did you instruct Mr. Leckie to prepare
  this Statement for you and is that your signature?
  - At Yes.
  - Qs Are the statements contained therein true to the best of your knowledge and recollection?
  - As Zen.
  - MR. GOBUS: I would ask to file the personal chattels between the the next exhibit, your henour.

# (STATEMENT MARKED EXHIBIT NO. 2)

itemised list of all the articles for which alaim is being made. In the right hand column is shown the estimated values of the articles claimed and the information concerning the date of purchase and what articles are now and used, when purchased, the price paid therefor, and the bondition has been given.

The element says that in his J.P. form he was in error in stating that these goods, and other goods for which he is not now claiming,

water 2 (8 7 % 8 2 Care Stapes Jan Street Co. Street Co. They were left in No. 5 house, Phoenix Cannery, He informed the Custodian in November, 1944, that the goods were left in He, 2 house, Phoenix Cannery, in error, and when the Custod in advised him that he found no goods of his in No. 2 house, the claimant then realized his error and sent him a list of household effects which he had left in No. 5 house, Phoenix Cannery. He is given to understand their the Custoffee Tours and removed those goods to his storage, He adds that he has never received any monies from the Custodian with respect to any of the goods for which he is claiming. He says that he has allowed for depreciation on all the articles elained.

I would ask my learned friend to produce the analysis of personal property claim.

(Handed to Mr. Cobus)

I have, produced from the Gustedian's file, your honour, a document headed Analysis of Personal Property Claim, which I would ask to file on behalf of the Grown.

(ANALYSIS MARKED EXHIBIT NO. 5)

- un. cosums fould my learned friend also produce the storage list or lists from the Custodian's .
- ing this document, which I am doing at the re-

that it is not to be taken as any admission that we had any of the goods claimed by this claimant.

have been calling storage lists or warehouse
lists, which shows that on the 26th of June, 1942,
certain goods were removed from Phoenix Cannery.

No. 5, to warehouse No. 3 basement, sisle 4.

In red pencil the Castedian has made a note to
the effect that it is file 1455 or 5246.

THE CONCISSIONERS Does it list in detail what was removed, what it consisted of?

Donour, items from 1 to 21, and then several other items in a scattered fashion on the right hand

THE COMMISSIONER: Is that the list referred to in this statement as "Ref. P.P.17"

MR. COBUS: It is marked P.P.l.

20 THE COMMISSIONER: That is referred to in this statement: "Chattels as per Ref P.P.1 found and removed to storage, found missing or discarded."

IR. COBUS: That is right, your honour, and I would ask that that be filed, your honour, on behalf of the Crown.

(STORAGE LIST MARKED EXHIBIT NO. 4)

MR. COBUS: With respect to the Analysis of Personal
Property Claim, your benous, which is Exhibit

3, the only comment I would make concerning

it is in regard to the amount shown under "Sales"

et Auctions of \$85.00. That \$85.00 item was for a Singer seving machine as indicated by that row of data scross the top of the sheet, and no claim is being made for the sewing machine. Your witness,

HR. MCIMES If it please your honour, it will be substitued that the claim, for both the nets and for the personal goods and chattels does not come within the Perms of Reference as not ther of the matters came within the hands or under the control of the Cus toutens

With reference to this sewing mehine just referred to, I make this attatement for the Denofit of my friend. It appears that the sewing machine was sold, but it was not sold under the name of this claiment or his wife, it was in the one of someone else, I believe a brother or stater.

THE COMMERS There is no claim made for thet. CONTROL OF

ER. COBUS: IC.

in, Morrises. No, but I think the purpose of my follows in introducing that was to show we had part of the goods and therefore we were responsible for on all I am stimply pointing out that that cowing machine was not sold in the name of this claimant, but someone else's mane; that it transpired later that it was her machine and get the money for it.

THE COMMISSIONER: It was sold as the property of

someone else. MR. McXXXXXX Yes.

### CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. MOINNESS

- 44 I am producing a letter to you. Will you look
  45 that and see if it is your letter?
- As Yes.
- IR. Religies I will just read the Letter into the record, your honour, and will ask to file it as an exhibit. It is dated at Greenwood, B.C., November 50th, 1944 addressed to Mr. R.B. Mackedie, the Cus todian's Office, Vancouver, B. Co Spear Stre Re Pile No. 1688. Thanking you for your enquiry dated 22nd inst. With reference to my effects which I declared on April 5rd, 1942, left at Imperial Connery house at Steveston, I beg to inform you that I made mistake upon the place where I left the above stated chattels when I reported on J.P. form. Actually, the senes have been left at No. 2 house Procentz Cannery (A.B.C. Packing Co.) at Steveston, se I would like you kindly have your attention toward this direction in checking up my belongings. Yours truly, Yasukteni Murao, Reg. No. 02870.

(LETTER MARKED EXHIBIT NO. 5)
THE COMMISSIONER: What was the date of thet?
MR. McLINES: The date of the letter, Mr. Doddt
THE SECRETARY: November 30, 1944.
MR. McLINES: Q: I produce to you another letter.

Is that your letter? A: Yes.

- Of Please look at the pages attached to it. Do
  those refer to your goods and your nets and
  lines?

  At Yes.
- MG. McINARS: I would like to Just read it, your bonour.

THE COUNTSSICURE: What is the date of the to

THE NORMES: January 11th, 1947. That is filed as

Exhibit 6.

(LETTER MARKED EXHIBIT NO. 6)

Out to dian's officer "In accordance with your kind advice dated December 12th, 1946, I am enclosing horewith an itemized list of the goods which I actually left in the house at Steveston when I evacuated the coast area. I am also enclosing a list of fishing goars which I left in one of houses belonging to the Imperial Cannery of Steveston, for which I shall be much obliged if would kindly take proper steps for protection of my interests. Yours truly, Y. Murao."

Then attached thereto is a list of household goods and a list of nots.

- Qs Now, Mr. Murao, this letter of January, 1947, which I have just read is the first occasion upon which you gave the Custodian any detailed information about your note and lines?
- At Yes,
- MR. McINNES: That is all.
- IR. COBUS: Could my learned friend advise in whose to make the Singer sewing machine was sold?

MR. McDHESs I think I can. Waritwa, I. Mariiwa, and he is a brother, your honour, of Hatsu Murso, the wife of this present witness.

MR. COBUS: Q: Witness, who is Y. Mariiwa?

At Hy wife's brother.

IR. CORUR: Your bonour, with regard to the storage
like which was filled as an exhibit, I would call
particular attention to the fact that the storage list was taken under the name of Y. Nariiwa.

I would ask my learned friend to advise the file number the Custodian has given to the present disjuant, I. Murac.

MR. McIMMES: The file number?

MR. COBUB! You.

MR. McINNES: Yes, 1485.

MR. CORUS: And can be advise no as well the file

MR. McINNES: 5246.

MR. COMMS: I point out that on the storage list, your honour, both file numbers appear noted thereon.

THE COMMISSIONER: You mean this reference to FFile

1458 or 58469

MR. COBUS: Yea. In other words, it was filed in either the claimmatts file or cross referenced to the file of his wife.

Would my learned friend produce the J.P.

Q1. Witness, I produce to you a document known as a J.P. form dated the 3rd of April, 1942, and signed Y. Murac. Is that your signature?

Yosa

De time from you did in freet declare note the cluding lines as Listed under the statement of personal property omied, is that correct?

Yes.

MR. CORUGA I would cak to fille the Jobs form on beball of the Group, your honour,

(S.P., POIN MARKED PRINCE SO. T)

HR. comus: I have nothing more to ask this witness,

MB. MelMNES: No questions. THE COURTSSIONERS ALL Pight.

(Witness aside)

# (PROCEEDINGS ADVOURNED SINE DEE)

I hereby certify the feregoing to be a true and accurate transcript of the proceedings

sordon Hambletin 6. Banbleton Official Reporter

I horoby certify that the foregoing trans-eript purports to be an accurate record of the evidence addiced before me.

Sub- Count stioner

Yasukichi MURAO

Files No.1433/5246

Case No. 285

### PERSONAL PROPERTY CLAIMS

(All claims shown are Gross)

Ref. Trans. p.7, line 6 - Mr. McInnes submits that this whole claim does not come within the Terms of Reference as neither of the matters (Nets and Chattels) came within the hands or under the control of the Custodian.

### 1. Nets and Lines Claim

Sale Price

\$750.

(a) Lines valued by claimant at \$45.00 (approx.)

\$12.50 (Held in Suspense Acct.)

Ref. Personal Property Claim Summary, 14 April 1948. See Claim File.

(b) Nets and lines valued by claimant at \$618.00 (approx.)

Recorded, but now missing.

Ref. Trans. p.9, line 23 - Letter of Jan. 11, 1947, first detailed information re Nets & Lines. Exhibit No. 6.

(c) Net valued by claimant at \$87.00 (Approx.)

No Record at any time.

Witness: 1. P.G. Shears - to prove no record and not declared, J.P. Form dated 3rd April 1942.

Exhibit No. 7.

'Declared 5 nets, now claims for 6.'

2. Chattel Claim

Sale Price

\$198.00

None Sold.

Ref. Trans. p.9, line 10 - Letter dated Jan. 11, 1947, Exhibit No. 6, was first indication Custodian had that goods valued at \$198.00 belonged to the claimant.

Recorded, but now missing.

Ref. Warehouse Inventory, Exhibit No. 4.

Summary of Defence Where Summary of Documents Witness Proving Witnesses Required to be filed Same

F. G. Shears

1

Custodian File

2433 & 5246

Total	REAL PROPERTY													
	.L.A. Mission Village			Victory)		A.) (exce						ncouver		
	Averd of all Pricess Amount	125% Sale		cices		Price	50		10% there- of	eloe	of P	5% there 2 12.5		le ice
											,			
					TX.	L PROP	RSONA	PE						
				a.e	at Ge	s and	Boat					icles	Veh	tor
		t in ding	45% o amoun next prece colum	for ear ed & und	lot Fo	pment ges to hasers rror.	char paid purd in e	les 5% Sale	8al 28. ale of	Nelse Bros 23.5 of S Prio	Bale Price			ule dice
				rded ssing	Reco	y to )ra	owne							
						NETS.								
	ustodian	tio S	d %	im for solution fo	im De No &	entage L Award etal ()	Tota	ound	aim for d, Not For rded No	s Sol	Ne De sn		plus	
464	00			 	6									0.11
				1	ATTEL	NEOUS (	EDLA	MISC						
	12% of Sale Price	Sold	of 1 ount ount ount of the count of the coun	in ne	d nd, d sing,	Claim goods Declar Not Fo Record Now M & Soli Pai	Price	ale I	rges %	30% of	e of s By	Good	By	lais cods old moti
91		198.00												